

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<hr/>		
E. I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY	)	
	)	
AND	)	Case No. 5-CA-90984
	)	
AMPTHILL RAYON WORKERS, INC.,	)	
LOCAL 992, INTERNATIONAL	)	
BROTHERHOOD OF DU PONT WORKERS	)	Case No. 9-CA-91793
	)	
FREON CRAFTSMAN UNION, LOCAL 788,	)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	)	
DUPONT WORKERS	)	Case No. 26-CA-92629
	)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF	)	
DUPONT WORKERS (IBDW), LOCAL 593,	)	
OLD HICKORY EMPLOYEES COUNCIL	)	
<hr/>		

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS OF RESPONDENT  
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY  
TO THE DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MICHAEL A. ROSAS**

Kris D. Meade  
Glenn D. Grant

Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595

Counsel for Respondent  
E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF FACTS</b> .....	4
<b>I. THE PARTIES’ BARGAINING RELATIONSHIP</b> .....	4
<b>II. DUPONT’S CORPORATE-WIDE EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS</b> .....	5
A. The Unions’ Agreement to Participate in the DAP .....	6
B. The Unions’ Acceptance of MEDCAP.....	7
1. Local 992’s Agreement to MEDCAP at Richmond .....	7
2. Local 593’s Agreement to MEDCAP at Nashville.....	10
C. Adoption of the BeneFlex Flexible Benefits Plan .....	10
<b>III. DUPONT’S HISTORY OF ANNOUNCING AND IMPLEMENTING SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE DAP AND MEDCAP</b> .....	11
<b>IV. THE 2013 CHANGES TO MEDCAP AND THE DAP</b> .....	12
<b>V. THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 2013 CHANGES</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>I. THE ALJ ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND EXPRESS WAIVERS OF THE UNIONS’ RIGHT TO BARGAIN OVER THE 2013 CHANGES</b> .....	14
A. The Unions Fully Discussed and Consciously Explored the Meaning of the DAP and MEDCAP Reservation of Rights Provisions Before Agreeing to Them .....	16
1. Local 992 Waived Its Right to Bargain over Future Changes to the DAP and MEDCAP In Exchange for Its Members’ Participation in the Plans on the Same Basis as All Other DuPont Employees.....	16

2.	The Discussions Regarding the Contractual Reference to MEDCAP at Richmond Confirms Local 992’s Waiver .....	19
3.	Locals 593 and 788 Also Expressly Waived Their Right to Bargain Over Changes to the DAP and MEDCAP.....	21
B.	The Language Set Forth in the Agreed-Upon Reservation of Rights Provision Constitutes a Clear and Unmistakable Waiver .....	23
C.	The Consistent Past Practice of Unilateral Changes to MEDCAP and the DAP Confirms the Unions’ Waiver .....	25
D.	Judge Rosas Misapplied Board Law by Failing to Find an Express Waiver.....	29
<b>II.</b>	<b>JUDGE ROSAS' FINDING THAT THE PARTIES BARGAINED OVER PAST CHANGES TO MEDCAP AND THE DAP IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND PLAINLY ERRONEOUS.....</b>	<b>33</b>
A.	The Record Shows the Company Did Not Bargain Over the Changes it Announced and Implemented to MEDCAP and the DAP.....	34
B.	DuPont's Willingness to Provide Information Concerning Medical and Dental Benefits Does Not Constitute an Admission that DuPont Had an Obligation to Bargain Over Changes to MEDCAP or the DAP.....	36
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE JUDGE MISAPPLIED THE BOARD’S “DYNAMIC STATUS QUO” DOCTRINE .....</b>	<b>38</b>
1.	The 2013 Changes Are Consistent With and Are a Continuation of Past Practice at Richmond, Louisville and Nashville.....	39
B.	The Judge Mischaracterizes the Nature and Effect of the 2013 Changes.....	41
C.	Local 788 is Bound by the Consistent Past Practice and <i>Status Quo</i> that Applied to Its Predecessor Unions .....	47
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE UNIONS SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM CHALLENGING THE 2013 CHANGES GIVEN THEIR PRIOR INACTION IN THE FACE OF MORE THAN TWO DECADES OF ADVERSE UNILATERAL CHANGES.....</b>	<b>48</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 86 (1988) .....	24
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992) .....	15
<i>American Seating</i> , 106 NLRB 250 (1953) .....	46
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Budd Co.</i> , 348 NLRB 1223 (2006) .....	36
<i>California Pacific Med. Ctr.</i> , 337 NLRB 910 (2002) .....	26, 30
<i>Capitol Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004) .....	47
<i>Caterpillar</i> , 355 NLRB 521 (2010) .....	46
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	41
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....	38
<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours (Louisville Works)</i> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010) .....	22
<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours (Louisville Works)</i> , 355 NLRB Slip Op. 176 (August 2010) .....	37
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 355 NLRB No. 177 (2010) .....	22
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 134 (Apr. 7, 2011) .....	49

<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Ingham Regional Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 1259 (2004) .....	36
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	16
<i>Johnson-Bateman</i> , 295 NLRB 184 (1989) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	41
<i>Kiro, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995) .....	16, 26
<i>Local 15, IBEW v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Manitowoc Ice Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005) .....	48
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105, 122 (2008).....	41
<i>Mississippi Power Co.</i> 332 NLRB 530 (2000), <i>enf’d in part</i> , 284 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>National Gypsum Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 116, slip op. (2013).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Ralph Printing &amp; Lithographing Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 925 (1971).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Scientific Nutrition Corp.</i> , 180 F.2d 447 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. United Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25

<i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB No. 156, slip op. (2011).....	32, 33
<i>Post-Tribune</i> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002) .....	39
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> 348 NLRB 1344 (2006), <i>enf'd in part denied in part</i> , 524 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Speidel Corp.</i> , 120 NLRB 733 (1958) .....	48
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Local Union 524 v. Billington</i> , 402 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	16
<i>Tucker Steel Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 323 (1961) .....	48
<i>Uforma/Shelby Business Forms v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Warrior Constructors v. International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 383 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>Western Summit Flexible Packaging</i> , 310 NLRB 45 (1993) .....	36
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	16
